

06-0000

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KHALED EL-MASRI,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VICTOR M. GLASBERG
VICTOR M. GLASBERG
& ASSOCIATES
121 S. Columbus Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 684-1100

REBECCA K. GLENBERG
ACLU OF VIRGINIA
FOUNDATION, INC.
6 N. Sixth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080

BEN WIZNER
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
STEVEN M. WATT
MELISSA GOODMAN
JAMEEL JAFFER
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Abduction, Detention, and Release.....2

 B. Criminal, Parliamentary, and Inter-Governmental Investigations5

 C. U.S. Acknowledgments and Worldwide Media Coverage6

 D. Proceedings Below.....9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION10

 I. The Government’s Increased Reliance on The Evidentiary State Secrets Privilege to Preclude Any Judicial Inquiry Into Serious Allegations of Grave Executive Misconduct Presents an Issue of Overriding National Significance.....10

 II. The Court Should Grant Review to Clarify the Proper Scope and Application of the State Secrets Privilege.....15

 A. There is conflict and confusion in the lower courts as to the application and scope of the privilege15

1. There is confusion as to when the government may invoke the privilege and what the privilege may be invoked to protect	16
2. There is confusion as to when a lawsuit may be dismissed on the basis of the privilege	17
3. There is confusion as to how deeply and in what manner a court must scrutinize the government’s privilege claim.....	22
 B. Mr. El-Masri’s case is illustrative of the lower courts’ departure from the privilege’s evidentiary roots and from the principles of <i>Reynolds</i>	24
 III. If The Court Believes that <i>Reynolds</i> Requires Dismissal of Mr. El-Masri’s Claims, then This Case Presents an Appropriate Vehicle for Partial Reexamination of <i>Reynolds</i>	27
 CONCLUSION.....	30
 APPENDIX.....	1a
 Order from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, filed 5/12/06	1a
 Order from the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, filed 3/2/07.....	21a
 Formal Declaration of State Secrets Privilege by Porter J. Goss, Director, Central Intelligence, filed 3/8/06	52a

Declaration of Khaled El-Masri in Support of
Plaintiff's Opposition to the United States'
Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, for
Summary Judgment, filed 4/11/06.....59a

Declaration of Manfred Gnjudic in Support of
Plaintiff's Opposition to the United States'
Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, for
Summary Judgment, filed 4/11/06.....83a

Declaration of Steven Macpherson Watt in Support
of Plaintiff's Opposition to the United States'
Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, for
Summary Judgment, filed 4/11/06.....88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. Brown</i> , 619 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	14, 20
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Or. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>Bareford v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992)	18, 20
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18, 20, 24
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	26
<i>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	20, 25
<i>DTM Research, L.L.C. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Edmonds v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 74 USLW 3108 (U.S. Nov. 28, 2005) (No. 05-190).....	14
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..	20, 23, 26

<i>Farnsworth Cannon, Inc. v. Grimes</i> , 635 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1980)	18, 20, 21
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Internat’l Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Halkin v. Helms (“Halkin II”)</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Halpern v. United States</i> , 258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958).....	22
<i>Hepting v. AT&T, Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 06-17137 (9th Cir. Nov. 9, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16, 19, 22
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18, 21, 22, 24
<i>Monarch Assurance P.L.C. v. United States</i> , 244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. Att’y General</i> , 96 F.R.D. 390 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	17
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	26
<i>Spock v. United States</i> , 464 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	19

<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005).....	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	15, 16, 18
<i>Terkel v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Pappas</i> , 94 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17, 18, 20, 22

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	28
18 U.S.C. App. 3.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	9
50 U.S.C. § 1805.....	28
50 U.S.C. § 1806.....	28

Other Authorities:

Amanda Frost, *The State Secrets Privilege and Separation of Powers*, 75 FORDHAM L. REV. 1931 (2007)..... 12

CIA Flying Suspects to Torture? (60 Minutes, CBS television broadcast Mar. 6, 2005) 7

Craig S. Smith & Souad Mekhennet, *Algerian Tells of Dark Odyssey in U.S. Hands*, N.Y. TIMES, July 7, 2006, at A1, available at 2006 WLNR 11719762..... 4, 7

Craig Whitlock, *Germans Charge 13 CIA Operatives*, WASH. POST, Feb. 1, 2007, at A1 5, 6

Dana Priest, *Wrongful Imprisonment: Anatomy of a CIA Mistake*, WASH. POST, Dec. 4, 2005, at A1 7

Dick Marty, Committee on Legal Affairs and Human Rights, Council of Europe, *Alleged Secret Detentions and Unlawful Inter-State Transfers Involving Council of Europe Member States* § 3.1 (draft report 2006)..... 6

Don Van Natta, Jr. & Souad Mekhennet, *German's Claim of Kidnapping Brings Investigation of U.S. Link*, N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 9, 2005, at A1 7

Intelligence Policy and National Policy Coordination: Hearing of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States, Mar. 24, 2004, available at <http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/911/archive/>

hearing8/9-11Commission_Hearing_2004-03-24.htm.....	8
John Henry Wigmore, EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW (3d ed. 1940)	11, 12
Michael Hirsh, Mark Hosenball and John Barry, <i>Aboard Air CIA</i> , NEWSWEEK, Feb. 28, 2005	7
Scott Shane, <i>Invoking Secrets Privilege Becomes a More Popular Legal Tactic by U.S.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jun. 4, 2006	13
<i>The Military and State Secrets Privilege: Protection for the National Security or Immunity for the Executive?</i> , 91 YALE L.J. 570 (1982).....	13
William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto, <i>State Secrets and Executive Power</i> , 120 POL. SCI. Q. 85 (2005)	12
<i>Written Statement for the Record of the Director of Central Intelligence Before the Joint Inquiry Committee</i> , Oct. 17, 2002, available at http://www.intelcenter.com/resource/2002/tenet-17-Oct-02.pdf	9
